
Agenda
Wednesday, June 12, 2024 7:00 PM
Winston-Dillard School District, 620 NW Elwood St, Winston, OR 97496

1. Call To Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum

4. 2024-25 BUDGET HEARING

5. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT

5.A. Employee of the Year

5.A.1. Brockway Elementary School:  Dana Olson 
and Jody Wilson

5.A.2. Dillard Alternative/Douglas High School:  
Lindy Tabor and Brenda Estrada

5.A.3. Lookingglass Elementary School:  Kristal 
Plikatt and Jodye Powell

5.A.4. McGovern Elementary School:  Mareena 
Robbins and Deborah Walker

5.A.5. Winston Middle School:  Donna Rexford and 
Sam Batman

5.B. Enrollment

5.C. Updates

5.C.1. WMS Presentation

6. Directors Report

7. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION

7.A. 2024-25 Board Meeting Schedule

7.B. OSBA Summer Board Conference August 9-11, 2024

7.C. Audit of District Policies Sections A/B Board 
Governance and Operations - 1st Reading

7.D. Field Trip Requests

8. CLOSE BUDGET HEARING

9. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA

9.A. Financial Statement

9.B. Minutes

9.B.1. May 8, 2024 Regular Session Minutes

9.B.2. Budget Board Committee Minutes May 22, 
2024



9.C. Personnel

9.C.1. Accept resignation from James Hamontree, 
K-5th Music Teacher effective June 14, 2024.

9.C.2. Accept resignation from McKenzie 
Stephens, BES Grade K effective June 14, 2024.

9.C.3. Accept retirement from Shelley Bozovich, 
Payroll Specialist at District Office effective 
September 13, 2024.

9.C.4. Accept retirement from Susan Gillespie, 
Instructional Assistant - 5 Years

9.C.5. Accept employment for Joseph Ausdemore, 
ELA Teacher at WMS effective August 19, 2024.

9.C.6. Accept employment for Kara Black, PreK 
Teacher at LES effective August 19, 2024.

9.C.7. Accept employment for Jennifer Foreman, 
4th Grade at MES effective August 19, 2024.

9.D. Personnel Changes to Position

9.D.1. Samantha Blivens: accept resignation from 
LES Grade 2 effective June 30, 2024 and accept 
employment as LES SpED effective August 19, 2024.

9.E. Student Transfers Recommended for the 2024-25 
School Year

9.F. Adoption of Consent Agenda Motion

10. ACTION ITEMS

10.A. Budget Resolution 2023-24-6, Resolution 
Adopting the Budget, Resolution Making 
Appropriations, Resolution Imposing the Tax, 
Resolution Categorizing the Tax.

10.B. Umpqua Community College Agreement

10.C. District Policy Review Sections K/L 2nd 
Reading

10.D. School Resource Officer Contract - 
Winston Police Dept/City of Winston

10.E. Superintendent Resignation

10.F. Vacancy - Office of Superintendent

11. Public Input - Office of Superintendent

12. COMMUNICATIONS

13. FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER

14. ADJOURNMENT

15. UPCOMING

15.A. Regular Session at WDSD Office Board Room 
July 10, 2024 at 7:00 pm.



Winston-Dillard School District Student Enrollment 2023-24
Head Ct.

Grade Level 6/9/2023 9/6/2023 10/6/2023 11/3/2023 12/1/2023 1/5/2024 2/2/2024 3/8/2024 4/5/2024 5/3/2024 6/7/2024

K 94 98 95 93 93 94 92 92 92 92
1 112 91 89 91 91 90 89 91 91 89
2 100 108 106 106 105 106 105 106 106 106
3 106 92 96 95 95 99 97 99 99 98
4 104 109 104 104 105 105 104 103 104 104
5 92 109 106 107 110 109 108 106 106 104

Elem School Total 608 588 607 596 596 599 603 595 597 598 593

6 105 92 88 88 87 88 89 88 89 89
7 89 108 105 104 107 106 106 106 106 104
8 92 89 89 89 90 91 91 91 89 89

Middle School Total 286 290 289 282 281 284 285 286 285 284 282

9 121 96 96 91 89 88 87 85 85 83
10 87 133 127 125 124 121 119 116 115 115
11 74 74 74 74 74 73 72 73 72 72
12 66 64 62 62 61 57 56 56 56 56

DAS 73 51 65 67 70 66 68 71 70 73 79
High School Total 421 400 432 426 422 414 407 405 400 401 405

Total Enrollment 1315 1278 1328 1304 1299 1297 1295 1286 1282 1283 1280

5/3/2024
Elementary Schools PK K 1 2 3 4 5 DAHS
McGovern - 233 0 0 0 0 78 74 81 9 2
Brockway - 222(PK275) 53 74 72 76 0 0 0 10 10
Lookingglass -143(PK160) 17 18 19 30 21 30 25 11 14
Total 70 92 91 106 99 104 106 12 53
6/7/2024 Total 79
Elementary Schools PK K 1 2 3 4 5
McGovern -230 0 0 0 0 77 74 79
Brockway - 221(PK274) 53 74 71 76 0 0 0
LES -142 (PK 159) 17 18 18 30 21 30 25
Total 70 92 89 106 98 104 104

6/6/20249:00 AM



Winston Middle School 
Home of the Warriors



Winston Middle School

A positive place 
where people are valued, 

respected, and 
encouraged to be successful.





A Day in the Life 
At

Winston Middle School



Morning Drop Off 6th



Morning Drop Off 7th / 8th



6th Grade Classes



6th Grade elective wheel



7th Grade Classes



7/8th Grade electives



7/8th Grade electives



8th Grade Classes



7/8th Grade electives



7/8th Grade electives





Curriculum Pacing Guides



Assessment
ELA Assessment 2015-2016 Study Island Social Studies Assessment 2015-2016 Math Assessment 2015-2016 Study Island Science Assessment 2015-2016 Study Island

Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth
8 45.9 100 59.7 80.9 59 91.3 13.1 No Data 8 15.3 89.3 31 86.2 34.2 87.5% 18.9 8 46.9 3.8% 46.9
7 51 89.1 47.5 84.9 49.8 96 -1.2 7 17.7 100 27.2 84.9 28.4 96.0% 10.7 7 56.9 96.0% 56.9

ELA Assessment 2016-2017 Study Island Social Studies Assessment 2016-2017 Math Assessment 2016-2017 Study Island Science Assessment 2016-2017 Study Island
Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth

8 43.2 95.3% 58.5 93.5% 58.5 82.9% 15.3 No Data 8 38.9 96.1% 48 96.0% 65.7 92.2% 26.8 8 35.9 95.3% 55 87.9% 59.6 92.2% 23.7
7 45.3 85.7% 42.8 92.8% 47.1 91.1% 1.8 7 31.8 96.2% 42.3 100.0% 58 90.1% 26.2 7 38.4 94.3% 43.4 83.5% 56.9 92.1% 18.5

ELA Assessment 2017-2018 Study Island Social Studies Assessment 2017-2018 Study Island Math Assessment 2017-2018 Study Island Science Assessment 2017-2018 Study Island
Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth

8 37.6 92.1% 55.3 88.8% 62.9 88.9% 25.3 8 30.7 92.1% 38 74.3% 82.0 86.9% 51.3 8 15.1 96.0% 27.4 91.6% 31.5 94.9% 16.4 8 30.8 98.0% 40.1 91.6% 46.4 94.9% 15.6
7 28 86.8% 46 92.0% 52.0 94.3% 24.0 7 30.9 91.5% 36.8 89.7% 46.3 86.7% 15.4 7 15.1 96.2% 18.6 93.8% 23.6 93.3% 8.5 7 35.8 98.1% 42.1 92.0% 55.7 90.5% 19.9

ELA Assessment 2018-2019 Study Island Social Studies Assessment 2018-2019 Study Island Math Assessment 2018-2019 Study Island Science Assessment 2018-2019 Study Island
Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth

8 43.8 90.0% 55.9 80.0% 43.4 81.8% -0.4 8 31.4 86.4% 30.3 64.3% 75.9 84.3% 44.5 8 11.3 90.9% 27.3 86.4% 36.8 90.9% 25.5 8 29.9 92.7% 43.4 88.4% 58.3 90.7% 28.4
7 37 95.8% 47 98.3% 52.2 97.3% 15.2 7 27.5 96.6% 27.2 2.4% 41.3 90.0% 13.8 7 15.7 94.1% 22.6 99.2% 27.9 96.5% 12.2 7 39.1 98.3% 38.2 92.5% 53.6 101.8% 14.5

ELA Assessment 2019-2020 Study Island Social Studies Assessment 2019-2020 Study Island Math Assessment 2019-2020 Study Island Science Assessment 2019-2020 Study Island
Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth

8 25.8 86.2% 42.7 93.8% 8 29.2 82.9% 37.5 88.5% 8 10.8 82.0% 20.7 93.0% 8 30.4 94.3% 39.7 94.6%
7 47.7 92.2% 46.5 95.4% 7 28.1 89.3% 33.4 87.2% 7 15.2 88.3% 20.2 96.3% 7 34.1 93.2% 35.2 92.6%

No Data No Data No Data No Data

ELA Assessment 2021-2022 Study Island Social Studies Assessment 2021-2022 Study Island Math Assessment 2021-2022 Study Island Science Assessment 2021-2022 Study Island
Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth

8 45.2% 79.8% 55.4% 69.5% 8 31.2% 75.2% 41.5% 70.3% 8 22.3% 84.5% 28.7% 73.4% 8 35.0% 85.3% 51.0% 79.7%
7 37.8% 84.7% 54.4% 79.4% 7 29.2% 84.7% 38.5% 69.1% 7 28.7% 81.6% 39.4% 73.2% 7 35.0% 81.6% 49.4% 83.5%

ELA Assessment 2022-2023 Study Island Social Studies Assessment 2022-2023 Study Island Math Assessment 2022-2023 Study Island Science Assessment 2022-2023 Study Island
Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth

8 42.0% 89.0% 55.5% 86.0% 63.5% 87.0% 21.5% 8 34.7% 88.0% 48.5% 78.0% 73.3% 87.0% 38.6% 8 25.3% 90.0% 34.7% 84.0% 39.6% 92.4% 14.3% 8 38.8% 98.0% 50.1% 89.0% 57.2% 90.2% 18.4%
7 43.9% 90.1% 52.4% 84.0% 54.4% 79.8% 10.5% 7 34.6% 81.3% 36.6% 72.0% 59.0% 83.1% 24.4% 7 33.0% 90.6% 35.2% 68.8% 53.3% 84.3% 20.3% 7 41.2% 93.8% 55.0% 87.2% 75.5% 82.0% 34.3%
6 35.0% 93.0% 42.9% 94.7% 38.8% 91.4% 3.8% 6 35.0% 92.3% 37.7% 85.8% 42.5% 92.4% 7.5% 6 16.9% 93.9% 16.7% 79.6% 21.5% 93.3% 4.6% 6 28.4% 82.8% 26.3% 90.3% 33.9% 96.2% 5.5%

ELA Study Sync Assessment 2023-2024 Social Studies Assessment 2023-2024 Math Assessment 2023-2024 Science Assessment 2023-2024
Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth Grade Fall Participation Winter Participation Spring Participation Growth

8 34.5% 90.0% 8 23.0% 90.0% 8 12.0% 98.8% 8 40.9% 99.0%
7 28.1% 90.0% 7 31.3% 85.0% 7 10.0% 95.2% 7 35.0% 93.0%
6 34.9% 97.8% 6 10.0% 100.0% 6 17.0% 100.0% 6 39.0% 100.0%



Citizenship
• WMS Goal: 95% of students with 

Citizenship
• Suspension or 3 classroom referrals 

in any 9 week period.
• Loss of Citizenship + no after 

school activities, no fun 
assemblies, athletic consequences 
etc.



BEST BUCKS et al.
• Front of the Line Passes for Perfect Attendance and 4.0 Honor Roll
• 5 BEST Bucks = Front of the Lunch Line
• BEST Buck Store



Attendance
• WMS Goal 90% Attendance (Regular Attendance)

• This year 90.16%!

• Regular attenders at or above State Average (62%)

• This year 70%!



Parent Contact



9th Grade on Track
•85% of 
ALL 
Current 
8th

graders at 
the end of 
Q3



Congratulations! 
Golden Apple Award Winners



Congratulations! 
Golden Apple Award Winners





















































































































































































































FIELD TRIP REQUESTS
June 12, 2024

DATE SCHOOL CLASS/GROUP TRAVELING TO
5/16/2024 BES DLC CLASS RIVER FORKS PARK 

05/22 & 05/29 BES 2ND GR ELKTON BUTTERFLY FARM
5/23/2024 MES ALL STUDENTS DHS - BAND & CHOIR CONCENT
6/3/2024 LES & MES 5TH GRADE BAND WMS - SCHOOL TRANSITION
6/3/2024 WMS 7TH GRADE TEN DOWN BOWLING
6/4/2024 DHS SENIORS MES & ELEM SCHOOLS FOR GRAD WALK THROUGH
6/4/2024 WMS BAND LES & MES REHEARSAL
6/5/2024 LES 3RD GRADE DOUGLAS COUNTY MUSEUM
6/5/2024 LES & MES 5TH GRADE BAND WMS
6/6/2024 WMS 8TH GRADE SCIENCE UCC POOL - TEST HYDRODYNAMICS OF MILK JUG BOATS

6/11/2024 MES ALL STUDENTS DHS - FIELD DAY ACTIVITIES
6/12/2024 WMS 6TH GRADE TEN DOWN BOWLING



Winston-Dillard School District #116

2023-2024

 23/24 BUDGET 

 Estimate through 

05/31/2024  23/24 PROJECTED  

REVENUES

   Property Taxes - Current 3,700,000$                 3,489,809$                  3,600,000$                 

   Property Taxes - Prior Years 200,000                       60,031                         100,000                       

   County Sales Back Taxes 15,000                         -                                   15,000                         

   HERT (Heavy Equip) & HB5006 (Wildfire) - New 10,000                         2,937                           10,000                         

   Back Property Tax Interest Earnings 8,000                           9,940                           10,000                         

   Interest on Investments - Current Rate of 5.2% 125,000                       368,270                       380,000                       

   Admissions from Other Schools 10,000                         -                                   10,000                         

   Student Fees 10,000                         -                                   10,000                         

   Rentals/Lease Income -                                   -                                   -                               

   Contributions/Donations -                                   -                                   -                               

   Textbook Sales and Rentals -                                   -                                   -                               

   Recovery of Prior Year Expenditure 42,000                         -                                   42,000                         

   Miscellaneous 10,000                         16,410                         16,500                         

   County School Fund 150,000                       -                                   150,000                       

   ESD Apportionment 115,000                       113,518                       113,518                       

   State School Fund 23/24 12,350,000                 12,338,801                  12,350,000                 

      State School Fund 23/24 Adj Estimate -                                   -                                   (11,199)                       

      SSF High Cost Disability 23/24 -                                   148,261                       148,261                       

      SSF Small HS Grant 23/24 -                                   -                                   -                               

      State School Fund Prior Year 22/23 Adj -                                   304,802                       304,802                       

      SSF High Cost Disability Prior Year 22/23 Adj -                                   119,281                       119,281                       

      SSF Small HS Grant Prior Year 22/23 Adj -                                   (63,378)                        (63,378)                       

      SSF NSLP Match -                                   -                                   -                               

   Common School Fund (State Owned Rangelands) 180,693                       87,574                         180,693                       

   Federal Forest Fees -                                   -                                   -                               

   Transfer In (From Fund 200 - ODOE) 32,000                         -                                   32,000                         

   Sale/Loss of Fixed Assets 10,000                         -                                   10,000                         

    SUB TOTAL REVENUES 16,967,693$               16,996,256$                17,527,478$               

  Beginning Fund Balance 4,538,150                    5,205,959                    5,205,959                    

     TOTAL REVENUES 21,505,843$               22,202,215$                22,733,437$               

EXPENDITURES

  Salaries 8,845,397$                 6,756,584$                  8,500,000$                 

  Payroll Costs 5,483,796                    3,622,437                    4,600,000                    

  Purchased Services 3,503,650                    2,605,138                    3,503,650                    

  Supplies & Materials 1,779,450                    1,476,310                    1,650,000                    

  Capital Outlay 220,000                       53,001                         150,000                       

  Other Objects 278,550                       296,168                       300,000                       

  Transfer/NSLP Food Service Program -                                   -                                   -                                   

  Transfer to Capital Project - SSF - Supplemental -                                   -                                   -                                   

  Transfer to QSCB Fund 300 45,200                         -                                   45,200                         

  Transfer to Capital Project Fund 400 194,800                       -                                   194,800                       

     SUB TOTAL EXPENDITURES 20,350,843$               14,809,638$                18,943,650$               

   Contingency 455,000                       

   Unappropriated, Reserved for Next Year 700,000                       -                                   -                                   

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,505,843$               14,809,638$                18,943,650$               

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 22,733,437                 

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 18,943,650                 

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 3,789,787$                 

(Of the $21,505,843 budget the estimated the ending fund balance is 17.6%)



Fund 200 and 250

Fund 200 - Grants 

and Projects Fund
 23/24 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

05/31/2024 

 23/24 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Salaries 1,892,633$      1,372,738$   1,892,633$     

   Payroll Costs 1,078,542        808,644        1,078,542       

   Purchased Services 459,700           327,260        459,700          

   Supplies & Materials 285,195           316,553        330,000          

   Capital Outlay 951,812           148,605        907,008          

   Other Objects -                      3,910            -                      

   Transfers to Other Funds 32,000             -                32,000            

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,699,882$      2,977,710$   4,699,882$     

Fund 250 - Food 

Service Fund
 23/24 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

05/31/2024 

 23/24 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Salaries 241,342$         165,420$      241,342$        

   Payroll Costs 173,012           105,408        173,012          

   Purchased Services 102,000           138,934        120,000          

   Supplies & Materials 725,000           264,966        707,000          

   Capital Outlay 150,000           93,807          150,000          

   Other Objects 5,000               2,015            5,000              

   Contingency -                      -                -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,396,354$      770,551$      1,396,354$     



Fund 300 and 400

Fund 300 - Debt 

Service Fund
 23/24 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

05/31/2024 

 23/24 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

  Principal and Interest 2,735,000$      2,721,882$   2,735,000$     

   Contingency 1,697,600        -                    -                      

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,432,600$      2,721,882$   2,735,000$     

PERS Side Acct pmts for 23/24 are $1,576,988.50 and will escalate to $1,813,608 with final pmt in 2028.

GO Bond Series 2019 (DHS) payment for 23/24 is $1,078,200.  Final pmt 2039.

QSCB payment for 23/24 is $54,090 and remains consistent through 2027.

Fund 400 - Capital 

Project Fund
 23/24 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

05/31/2024 

 23/24 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Purchased Services -$                -$              -$                

   Supplies & Material -                      113,388        113,388          

   Capital Outlay 1,239,200        384,481        1,125,812       

   Other Objects -                      -                -                      

   Contingency -                      -                    -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,239,200$      497,868$      1,239,200$     



WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
District Office Board Room

620 NW Elwood Dr, Winston OR 97496
May 8, 2024 at 7:00 PM – Minutes

REGULAR SESSION

PRESENT:  Jasmine Geyer      Jeremy Mitchell      Lorna Quimby     Bob Shigley
                      Curt Stookey        Kim Kellison          Kim Shigley

1. Call To Order:  7:00 pm

2. Pledge of Allegiance:  Led by Jeremy Mitchell.

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum:  All five board members in attendance.
(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
 
4. Honoring of Retirees

4.A. Rob Boye', Dir. of Instructional Svc. - 16 Years of Service
4.B. Donna Rexford, WMS Teacher - 36 Years of Service

5. Superintendent Academic Awards - Secondary 
5.A. Dillard Alternative High School - Nathan Friedrich
5.B. Winston Middle School - Willow Swales

6. Douglas High School Student Representative
Colby O’Toole, ASB President reported that the juniors and seniors enjoyed prom that was held 
at UCC in the Lane Center.  The annual DHS Plant sale recently took place but the weather had 
an affect on sales.  Plants are still available and that information along with prices will be posted 
on the website.  Baseball is getting closer to playoffs and softball is undefeated in league.  Trap 
club is now in 1st place for the first time since the club has begun.  Colby shared that this report 
would be his last as he will be attending University of Oregon this fall.  He thanked the board, 
Mrs. Kellison and the community for the opportunity to provide the monthly report and the 
support they have given.

7. INTERMISSION

8. iRRE Data Survey Presentation 
Steve Amstutz, Dir of Measuring What Matters shared the data from the annual surveys 
collected from students, teachers and instructional assistants.  The surveys are provided through 
the Ford Family Foundation.  Information collected from the teaching staff on Conditions for 
Success overall are showing an upward trend.  The student data showed that students felt that 
expectations, relationships and resources were strong between students and teachers.  
Attendance mid-year improved 10% from previous school year.
Attachments: (1) 

•  Winston-Dillard.BoardPresentation.2024.05

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=a644be56-8db3-446d-8a20-b1ff746b2663&isFromMeeting=True


9. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT 
9.A. Enrollment
The board reviewed the current enrollment numbers and we are holding steady and had an 
increase of one since last month.
Attachments: (1) 

•  May 2024
9.B. DHS Culinary Update 
The DHS Culinary program was featured in the latest Ruralite magazine sponsored by 
Douglas Electric Cooperative.  Mrs. Kellison thanked Mr. Boye for his efforts toward 
reviving this program through the use of High School Success funds.
Attachments: (1) 

•  A Passion for Food Preparation Douglas Electric Cooperative

10. Directors Report:  None at this time.

11. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION 
11.A. District Policy Review Section K/L 1st Reading 
Continuing the desk audit of current district policy.  The board was provided the suggested 
updates. 
Attachments: (1) 

•  Section K&L District Policies
11.B. Summer School: July 8, 2024 - August 8, 2024 
The school district will be offering summer school to students who are in need of additional 
support.  The district will have one program at Dillard Alternative for high school students 
and one program for elementary/middle school students, site to be determined and will run 
from July 8, 2024 - August 8, 2024.
Extended School Year for SpEd students will run from July 8, 2024 - August 1, 2024 
Monday through Thursday for a total of 4 weeks with a program at Douglas High school for 
students in 6th - 12th grade and one program for K-5th grade students at McGovern 
Elementary. 
11.C. Summer Food Service Program: June 17, 2024 - August 8, 2024 
The summer food service program is free for all ages through 18. Breakfast and lunch to be 
provided.
Attachments: (1) 

•  2024 LunchBox Summer Schedule
11.D. Field Trip Requests 
Attachments: (1) 

•  FT Requests for May 2024
12. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA 

12.A. Financial Statement 
Attachments: (2) 

•  GF - Financial Statements 04.30.24
•  Other Funds - Financial Statements 04.30.24

12.B. Minutes 
12.B.1. Regular Session April 10, 2024 
Attachments: (1) 

•  April 10, 2024 Reg Sess Minutes
12.C. Personnel 

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=67fee27a-0f17-4e0d-a8b8-a84eb33dcfcf&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=68d6051f-d1d1-40ee-a954-ca0c3ce29cb1&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=0cb80c8f-0ceb-45be-8426-acda677cc823&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=2d314277-534f-40bd-bcc8-f755274d7b0c&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=99d63974-0070-4df7-b920-9d3416b7b133&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=36eee789-284e-4dd7-9dc0-64a87fd4bdc3&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=85e18cca-9a5f-4562-b3a4-79dac114e750&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=b1f64975-1710-41dd-8b83-792442a97e60&isFromMeeting=True


12.C.1. Accept resignation from Shawn Clark, SS Teacher at DHS effective May 7, 2024. 
12.C.2. Accept resignation from Clare Leeper, MES SPED Teacher effective April 15, 
2024. 
12.C.3. Accept resignation from Kristal Plikat, LES Sped Teacher effective June 14, 2024. 
12.C.4. Accept resignation from Mareena Robbins, 4/5 Teacher at MES effective June 14, 
2024. 
12.C.5. Approve employment for Kristal Plikat, Early Literacy Inst. Coach effective July 1, 
2024. 
12.C.6. Approve employment for Mareena Robbins, Dean of Students at MES effective 
August 12, 2024. 

12.D. Student Transfers Recommended for the 2023-24 School Year 
12.E. Adoption of Consent Agenda Motion 
Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  Bob Shigley seconded the motion and all 
approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)

13. ACTION ITEMS 
13.A. Douglas High School Planned Course:  Success Academy 2nd Reading 
Bob Shigley made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve the Douglas High School Planned Course Statement: Success Academy as presented.
Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all approved.

 (Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
Attachments: (2) 

•  WDSD_PCS_Frosh Success
•  WDSD_PCS_Frosh Success B

13.B. Roofing Project - DHS Culinary Arts Building: HSS/M98 Funds 
Jasmine Geyer made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
to approve the roofing project for the DHS Culinary Arts Building for a total amount of 
$34,986.00 payable to NW Roofing & Siding Pros. Lorna Quimby seconded the motion and 
all approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
Attachments: (3) 

•  NW Roofing Siding Pros $34986
•  Pressure Point Roofing $60514
•  Roseburg Roofing $72433.80

13.C. Security Vestibule Project - Winston Middle School: COPS Grant & Capital 
Project Funds
Jasmine Geyer made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
to approve the Security Vestibule Project for Winston Middle School for a total amount of 
$81,598.51 payable to Zerbach Construction, Inc.  Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all 
approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
Attachments: (2) 

•  Zerbach Construction $81598.51
•  Z Terrel Son $93789.82

13.D. Perimeter Fencing at Lookingglass Elementary - COPS Grant & Capital Projects 
Fund 

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=d5569b2c-351f-48c6-a77f-3aa75cf994fb&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=05c5927e-3fef-45c2-b3f3-eea1370c453e&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=0f78411a-3b7c-4928-91c0-b984a821d54c&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=a787057d-48da-4b5e-97b1-c420430565f2&isFromMeeting=True
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https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=325b0282-f9b6-4b13-a941-40d7ce2bb694&isFromMeeting=True


Bob Shigley made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors to 
approve the perimeter fencing project at Lookingglass Elementary School for a total amount 
of $45,328.00 payable to Roseburg Fence.  Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all 
approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
Attachments: (3) 

•  Roseburg Fence $45327.28
•  Pacific Northwest Fence Co $48593
•  Quality Fence $68925

13.E. Resolution 2023-24-5 - Authorizing Budget Appropriation of Transfers 
Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors to 
approve Resolution 2023-24-5 as written.  Jasmine seconded the motion and all approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Curt Stookey)
Attachments: (1) 

•  Resolution 2023-24-5 Authorizing Transfers

14. COMMUNICATIONS:  None at this time. 

15. FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
Mrs. Emily Ledbetter, LES Principal shared that she interviewed students from each grade level 
and asked them what they thought of their teacher.  The responses were very positive and 
showed how connected the teachers are with their students.  She took a moment to thank all her 
teachers.
Mr. Kerry Dwight, BES Principal said the annual “Art Night” was a huge success.  Mr. Dwight 
got to see the SpEd students in action who participate in the Hydro Therapy at YMCA.  He also 
shared that the NewsReview was there and the program will be featured in the newspaper.  Mr. 
Dwight also took a moment thank Mr. Boye for his time with the district.
Mr. Kevin Wilson, MES Principal shared the fifth-grade classes are preparing for “Outdoor 
School” at Camp Baker in the upcoming week. 
Mrs. Clarno, WMS Asst. Principal reported the 6th grade students had just returned from 
outdoor school at Camp Gray.  Students and staff were exhausted but said they had a great time.
The spring afternoon activity will be held next week from 2:30 – 4:30 and students will get a 
chance to participate in various activities.  She also shared all the upcoming events for the end 
of the year.  The track teams did very well at districts.
Mr. Jeff Jones, Asst Principal/AD said that FFA students recently did very well in various 
events at the state convention in Corvallis.  The High School Success team had their review and 
received high ratings and exceeded far beyond what was expected for year one.  The annual 
‘Night of Excellence” will be held Tuesday May 14th.  In the upcoming weeks, the school will 
be hosting “Field” days for the elementary schools and looking forward to providing that for the 
elementary students.  They will also be hosting a “Band & Choir” day where the elementary 
schools can come and see what the music program looks like.  Spring athletics are wrapping end 
of the season competitions.
16. ADJOURNMENT:  8:17 pm

17. UPCOMING

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=68475fb5-5fe7-4fe1-9385-985c576af585&isFromMeeting=True
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17.A. Budget Board Committee Meeting at Winston-Dillard District Office Board Room on 
May 22, 2024 at 6:00 pm. 
17.B. Regular Session at Winston-Dillard District Office Board Room on June 12, 2024 at 
7:00 pm. 



WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL BOARD OF EDUCATION BUDGET BOARD 
District Office Board Room

620 NW Elwood, Winston, OR  97496
May 22, 2024 at 6:00 PM - Budget Board Minutes

BOARD BUDGET SESSION 

1.  Present:  Alesha Anderson        Margie Giusto           Treva Hunter          Jeremy Mitchell
                     Bob Shigley                Kimberly Kellison     Kim Shigley

2. Call To Order:  6:04 pm 

3. Pledge of Allegiance:  Led by Treva Hunter. 

4. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum:  Five Budget Board Committee members in 
attendance.
(Alesha Anderson, Margie Giusto, Treva Hunter, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley) 

5. Discussion of Proposed Budget: Alisha Anderson asked if the Early Literacy Grant was 
renewable yearly?  Kim Shigley, Business Manager replied that the grant was available yearly.

6. Approval of Minutes - May 8, 2024 
Alesha Anderson made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District No. 116 Budget 
Board Committee approve the minutes as presented.  Bob Shigley seconded the motion and all 
approved.
(Alesha Anderson, Margie Giusto, Treva Hunter, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley) 
Attachments: (1) 

•  May 8, 2024 Budget Board Session Minutes

7. Public Input:  None at this time. 

8. Approve Tax Rate and Budget or Schedule an Additional Meeting
Margie Giusto made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District No. 116 Budget Board 
Committee approve the 2024-2025 budget as presented for a total of $34,383,058.00 and 
approve imposing ad valorem property taxes in tax year 2024-2025 at a rate of $4.3994 per 
$1000 of assessed value for operating purposes in the General Fund and $1,087,400 for General 
Obligation Bond payment of principal and interest in the Debt Service fund.

9. ADJOURNMENT:  6:12 pm

10. UPCOMING 
10.A. Budget Hearing June 12, 2024 at WDSD District Office Board Room at 7:00 pm to 
Adopt the Budget, enacts a resolution to make appropriations, impose and categorize property 
taxes.

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=dda262eb-8b3e-4542-b281-c17a14b91bb1&isFromMeeting=True


RESOLUTION 2023-24-6 

ADOPTING THE BUDGET 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of the Winston-Dillard School District No. 116 hereby adopts the budget 
for fiscal year 2024-2025 in the total amount of $34,383,058.01*.  This budget is now on file at the District 
Office located at 620 NW Elwood in Winston, Oregon.  

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS 

BE IT RESOLVED that the amounts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024, and for the purposes shown 
below are hereby appropriated:  

General Fund 
1000 Instruction
2000 Support Services 
3000    Enterprise & Community Services   
5000 Transfers
6000 Contingency 

$ 11,971,893.15  
9,172,605.84 

22,000.00 
240,000.00        
420,000.00 

Total $21,826,498.99 

Grants & Projects Fund 
1000 Instruction 
2000 Support Services 
4000 Facilities Acquisition and Construction 
5000 Transfers 

$    2,844,308.05 
1,720,029.05 

110,000         
35,000.00 

Total $  4,709,337.10 

Food Service Fund 
3000 Enterprise & Community Services 

Total
$     1,442,821.92 
$    1,442,821.92 

Associated Student Body Funds 
1000 Instruction $    600,000.00 

Total $    600,000.00 

Debt Service Fund 
2000 Support Services $        
5000 Debt Service 
6000 Contingency 

10,000.00    
2,850,000.00        
1,205,200.00 

Total $   4,065,200.00 

Winston-Dillard School District No. 116
620 NW Elwood, Winston OR 97496 
Phone (541)-679-3000/Fax (541)-679-4819 



Capital Projects Fund 
4000 Facilities Acquisition and Construction $       1,039,200.00 

Total $  1,039,200.00 

Total Appropriations, All Funds 

Total Unappropriated and Reserve Amounts, All Funds $        

$33,683,058.01 

700,000.00 

TOTAL ADOPTED BUDGET            $34,383,058.01* 

(*amounts with asterisks must match) 

IMPOSING THE TAX 

BE IT RESOLVED that the following ad valorem property taxes are hereby imposed upon the assessed value 
of all taxable property within the district for tax year 2024-2025: 

(1) At the rate of $4.3994 per $1,000 of assessed value for permanent rate tax;
(2) In the amount of $1,087,400 for debt service on general obligation bonds;

CATEGORIZING THE TAX 

BE IT RESOLVED that the taxes imposed are hereby categorized for purposes of Article XI section 11b as: 

Subject to the Education Limitation Excluded from the Limitation 
Permanent Rate Tax $4.3994/$1,000 
General Obligation Bond Debt Service   $1,087,400.00 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board designates the authority to classify the assignment of ending fund balances is 
granted to the Superintendent and Business Manager. 

The above resolutions and statements were approved and declared adopted on this 12th day of June 2024. 

__________________________ 

Jeremy Mitchell, Board Chair 

___________________________
Kimberly Kellison, Superintendent 



INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
Senate Bill 300:  Expanded Options Program

Purpose:
To provide instructional services for a specified group of students known as EXPANDED OPTIONS 
STUDENTS under the provisions of Senate Bill 300, UMPQUA COMMUNITY COLLEGE (UCC) and the 
WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT agree to the following:

Winston-Dillard School District will:
1. Provide UCC with the names and identification numbers of students in grades 11 and 12 who 

have been identified by the High School as eligible to enroll in UCC classes through the 
Expanded Options Program for the year of 2024-2025.

2. Complete the UCC EOP Student Authorization two weeks prior to the start of each term that 
students are eligible to register for classes. The authorization must include:  student name, UCC 
student ID number or birthdate, authorized course(s) for enrollment, and additional (if any) 
textbooks, supplies and related software.  

3. Provide Umpqua Community College with the name of a high school representative contact for 
each Expanded Options student referred to the College.

4. Retain the responsibility of providing special education and related services to eligible students 
with a disability. Students anticipating a need for accommodations should contact the UCC 
Accessibility Services Office.

5. Timely pay applicable agreed upon tuition (80% of the current rate), fees, books, and other 
required instructional course costs per student per term. 

Umpqua Community College will:
1. Provide academic advising to each student as appropriate.
2. Not limit access to any classes other than by prerequisite requirements.
3. Provide notice of the tuition, fees, and other required instructional course costs as they are 

established by the College’s Board of Education each spring.
4. Invoice the School District for application, tuition, textbooks, related software and fees per 

student per term. The remittance address and due date will be indicated on the invoice.  All 
college policies as outlined in the current college catalog regarding student accounts, refunds 
and late fees will apply.

5. Provide guidance and links to registration information through the UCC website and student 
Self-Service account.

6. Comply with all applicable state and federal laws, rules and regulations that apply to student 
records. The records of student(s) enrolled at UCC are protected by the Family Education 
Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA).

7. Award post-secondary credit for any eligible course successfully completed for credit at the 
institution if the course is considered by the institution to be a college-level course.

Career Academy Program: 
The school district will be responsible for tuition only (billed at 80%) for students participating in a 
Career Academy Program. UCC has obtained funding to cover textbooks and fees.

Terms:
The term of this contract shall be for the 2024-2025 academic year. Either party may cancel this 
agreement with 30 days written notice. Such cancellations shall not be cause for additional charges to 
either party. Courses already in progress shall be permitted to operate until the end of the current term 
when cancellations are in effect.

Umpqua Community College Winston-Dillard School District

Natalya Brown, Chief Financial Officer Date  Superintendent/Principal      Date
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

This agreement is entered into this 1st day of July 2024, between the City of Winston, a political 
subdivision of the State of Oregon (“City”); and Winston Dillard School District, Douglas County School 
District No. 116 (“School District”), a common school district organized under the laws of the State of 
Oregon.

RECITALS:  

A. School District provides education services to students and patrons at the following 
locations:

a. Douglas High School, at 1381 NW Douglas Blvd., Winston, Oregon;
b. Winston Middle School, at 330 SE Thompson, Winston, Oregon;
c. Brockway Elementary School, at 2520 Brockway Rd., Winston, Oregon; 
d. McGovern Elementary School, at 600 NW Elwood Dr., Winston, Oregon; 
e. Lookingglass Elementary School, at 7421 Lookingglass Rd., Lookingglass, Oregon; 
f. Dillard Alternative High School, at 165 Dyke Rd., Dillard, Oregon.

B. City provides law enforcement services in Winston, Douglas County, Oregon.
C. Each party has the authority to enter into Intergovernmental Agreements under the 

provisions of ORS 190.003 to 190.130.
D. School District and City desire to enter into this Intergovernmental Agreement to define and 

memorialize their agreement for the assignment of two Police Officers for duty as a School 
Resource Officer (“SRO”), to serve at School District’s locations during the term of this 
agreement.

IN consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained in this Agreement under the 
provisions of ORS 190.003 to 190.130, the Parties agree as follows:

1.0 SERVICES:

1.1 The City shall provide “law enforcement services” to the School District’s campuses:  
DHS; WMS; Brockway; and McGovern, on a weekly basis in addition to “on call” basis as 
determined by School District Administration.  City shall provide “law enforcement services” at 
Lookingglass Elementary and Dillard Alternative High School on an every two-week periodic 
basis and “on call” basis as determined by the School District.    

1.1.1 The services shall generally include the enforcement of the criminal provisions 
of the Oregon Revised Statutes (“ORS”) as now or hereafter amended.  

1.1.2 Law enforcement services shall not include the enforcement of School District’s 
rules and regulations.

1.2 The two officers assigned as School Resource Officer (“SRO”) shall provide “law 
enforcement services” to School District only when the School District’s schools are in regular 
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session, for four days per week (Monday through Thursday) between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 
4:00 p.m. or (40) forty hours per week.  

1.2.1 The identified hours may be modified on occasion by the SRO so that the SRO 
can cover other obligations.  

1.2.2 Within the above time periods, the term “law enforcement services” includes 
those duties customarily and statutorily performed by certified police officers assigned to school 
grounds and includes the following duties:

a.  Enforcement of ORS provisions (including investigation of crimes and traffic 
enforcement) occurring immediately prior to school hours, immediately following 
school hours, and during school hours, which occur on or near School District’s school 
grounds and which are, or can reasonably be believed to have been, committed by 
school age students, or juveniles on School District property.

b.  On campus presence of uniformed officers on a regular basis; as well as 
presence at school extracurricular activities, as mutually agreed upon by the SRO and 
School District officials.

1.3 As agreed by the parties, the SRO’s duties shall include the following:

1.3.1 Participation on case management teams, as appropriate, for at-risk students 
displaying inappropriate behavior, as designated by building Principals or 
Administrators.

1.3.2 Presentation of an overview of the SRO program presented to students, school 
staff, parents and community members on a frequency as agreed by the parties 

a.  The overview will cover recognition of the substance abuse and the impaired 
driver; 

b.  How to report such instances; 

c.  Networking for obtaining treatment for those who display chronic symptoms 
of substance abuse; and  

d.  Other areas of inappropriate conduct specific to School District, upon the 
prior agreement of city.

1.4 Each SRO shall be a certified Police Officer.

1.5 city shall provide all administrative and support services to the officer assigned to fulfill 
the terms of this agreement.
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1.6 The officer assigned to fulfill the terms of this agreement shall be an employee of city 
for all purposes.  The SRO shall not be considered a “shared employee” of city and School 
District. 

1.7 Nothing in this agreement prohibits the officer’s attendance at appropriate law officer 
training programs or the officer’s annual vacation or other leaves of absence.  Nothing in this 
agreement prohibits the officer from being assigned, within or without the School District’s 
boundaries, to short term special events involving the presence of students.

1.8 During each school year, School District shall provide to the SRO the use of appropriate 
office space in each building as needed.  All expenses related to the office space shall be paid for 
by School District, including all property taxes, insurance costs, access to District Wi-Fi network, 
and utility charges. 

1.9 The SRO shall be allowed to respond to criminal calls and other calls for service, within 
or without the School District’s boundaries.

1.10 SRO shall be present a minimum of (20) twenty hours per week on school district 
premises, or at school district functions, under this contract.

2.0 AUTHORITY:

2.1 The City and the officers of the City, including the SRO’s, are vested with full power and 
authority while on or within the School District’s school grounds to enforce the laws set forth in 
section 1, above, including full power and authority to arrest.

2.2 School campuses are located both within the City limits and outside the City limits.

2.3 The Officer retains full prosecutorial discretion, including the judgment whether to 
enforce any particular statutory or ordinance provision, whether to charge or prosecute any 
particular person, and in which court to file tickets and charging documents.

2.4 All personnel matters, including standards of service, discipline of officers and 
performance of duties, shall be within the discretion of the City.

2.5 School District may, if it desires, form an “Advisory Committee”, composed of 
representatives from the School District, and the community at large.  Any Advisory Committee 
shall act in an advisory capacity to the Officer and shall not interfere with the Officer’s authority.  
The Advisory Committee may advise the Chief of Police or representative whether the general 
level and the quality of service provided is within the Advisory Committee’s expectations.  The 
Advisory Committee may make non-binding recommendations to the City about the final 
selection of an officer to fill the position of SRO.  The SRO shall be subject to the direction of the 
District Superintendent and or Chief of Police during those hours the SRO is serving in the 
district. City and District shall cooperatively agree on the core services and locations for the 
provision of services under this agreement.
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3. TERM:

3.1 The term of this agreement shall commence on July 1, 2024, and shall continue until 
June 30, 2027, contingent upon funding.

3.2 This agreement may be terminated by either party upon giving the other party 30 days’ 
prior written notice.

3.3 The parties may negotiate for renewal of this contract for additional years on such 
terms as the parties may agree.

4.0 COMPENSATION   

4.1  School District will pay the City of Winston $ $50,760.00 quarterly, on or before the 15th 
day of the month following the calendar quarter for services to be rendered for fiscal year 2024-
2025 (10/15/2024; 01/15/2025; 04/15/2025; and 07/15/2025). 

4.2  The quarterly amount designated in 4.1 shall increase annually by the negotiated COLA 
within the Officers union contract.  Currently, the minimum COLA is 4%, in conjunction with the 
new contract that was negotiated and executed in 2024. In addition, the School District shall be 
responsible for any adjustments to the Officers Oregon PERS.  These adjustments will be made 
during the fiscal years 2024-2025; 2025-2026; and 2026-2027.   

4. 3 Should the agreement terminate prior to the dates stated in 4.1 and 4.2 above, the City 
shall reimburse the School District for any overpayment for services not rendered.

4.4 In recognition of time worked, each SRO shall receive 4 paid administrative days off, on 
a use it or lose it basis during each school year.

4.5 Each SRO shall be allowed to accumulate up to 80 hours of comp time throughout the 
duration of the contract. Comp time earned while working for the School District will be the 
responsibility of the School District and comp time earned while working on City business will be 
the responsibility of the City.

4.6 The School District shall be responsible for reimbursement to the City for health 
insurance for each SRO.  The current amount as of July 1, 2024 shall be $10,546.20 per quarter.  
The reimbursement for insurance shall be made on a quarterly basis beginning as billed by the 
City. 

5.0 REPRESENTATIVES:

5.1 The City Manager, or designee, shall have the authority to administer this agreement on 
behalf of City.

5.2 The School District’s school board or its designee shall have the authority to administer 
this agreement on behalf of School District.
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6. INDEMNIFICATION:

6.1 To the extent permitted by the Oregon Constitution, and within the limits of liability 
established in the Oregon Tort Claims Act, School District shall defend, indemnify and save City, 
and its officers, agents, and employees harmless from any and all claims, actions, costs or other 
damages resulting from injury to any person or damage to property, caused by the negligence of 
School District.

6.2 To the extent permitted by the Oregon Constitution, and within the limits of liability 
established in the Oregon Tort Claims Act, City shall defend, indemnify and save School District, 
and its officers, agents, and employees harmless from any and all claims, actions, costs or other 
damages resulting from injury to any person or damage to property, caused by the intentional 
acts or negligence of City, its officers, agents, and employees.

7. EDUCATIONAL RECORDS ACCESS:  Any access to educational records maintained by the School 
District shall be determined by the Superintendent, or designee, subject to Oregon Public 
Record Laws ORS Ch. 192, and the provisions of the Family Educational Privacy Rights Act of 
1974 (FERPA), as amended, 20 USC § 1232g.  No records maintained by the SRO, or City shall be 
considered “educational records” so long as the records are maintained only by the SRO or City 
solely for law enforcement purposes.

8. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW:  This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance 
with laws of the State of Oregon.  Each party shall perform its obligations in accordance with all 
applicable federal, state and local laws, rules, regulations and ordinances.

9. RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES:  The parties to this agreement are of equal authority.  Each party 
acts in an independent capacity in the performance of its obligations and functions under this 
agreement and no party shall be considered an agent of another.

10. NOTICES:  Any notice required to be given under this agreement shall be in writing and shall be 
given by personal delivery, mail, e-mail or facsimile transmission.  Any notice required by law 
shall be given in the manner specified by the applicable law.

11. NO WAIVER:  No provision of this agreement shall be deemed waived unless such waiver is in 
writing and signed by the party waiving its rights.  Any waiver of a breach by any party, whether 
express or implied, shall not constitute waiver of any other different or subsequent breach.

12. DEFAULT:

12.1 There shall be a default under this agreement if any party fails to perform any act or 
obligation required by this agreement within thirty days after the other party gives written 
notice specifying the breach with reasonable particularity.  If the breach specified in the notice 
cannot be completely performed within the thirty-day period, no default shall occur if the party 
receiving the notice begins performance of the act or obligation within the thirty-day period and 
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thereafter proceeds with reasonable diligence and in good faith to cure the breach as soon as 
practicable.

12.2 Notwithstanding subsection 12.1, any party may declare a default without allowing the 
breaching party an opportunity to cure if the breaching party repeatedly breaches the terms of 
this agreement.

12.3 In the event of a default, any dispute shall be subject to binding arbitration under ORS 
190.710-190.800.  Before any party to this agreement may bring a dispute to binding arbitration 
concerning any obligations under this agreement, such party must first seek in good faith to 
resolve the issue through negotiation or through other non-binding alternative dispute 
resolution method, such as mediation under the rules applicable under ORS 190.710-190.800.

12.4 Pending final resolution of a dispute or pending termination of this agreement under 
this section, the parties shall proceed diligently with the performance of this agreement.

12.5 If a default occurs and it is not resolved under subsection 12.3, above, the party injured 
by the default may elect to terminate this agreement and pursue any equitable or legal rights 
and remedies available under Oregon law.

13. CITY OFFICERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES:  City officers, agents and employees are prohibited 
from receiving any pecuniary or material benefit from School District in violation of ORS chapter 
244 or City’s policy on employee ethics.  School District shall not confer any appreciable 
pecuniary or material benefit on any officer, employee or agent of City during the term of this 
agreement.

14. SEVERABILITY:  If any provision of this agreement is held by any court to be invalid, such 
invalidity shall not affect any other provision of this agreement.

15. ENTIRE AGREEMENT:  The foregoing constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and 
supersedes all previous agreements.  This agreement may be changed only by written 
modifications that are signed by both parties.

SCHOOL DISTRICT CITY OF WINSTON

By ___________________________________ By _________________________________________

Title _________________________________ Title ________________________________________

By ___________________________________ Attest_______________________________________

Title _________________________________ Title ________________________________________

Date _________________________________ Date ________________________________________
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